2023 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 234

BY REPRESENTATIVE FREEMAN

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Academy of the Sacred Heart golf team for an outstanding season.

WHEREAS, the Academy of the Sacred Heart girls' golf team finished the regular season with an undefeated record and won the district, metro, and regional championships; the team qualified for the state golf tournament by placing first out of twenty-one schools competing in the largest division in Louisiana girls' golf; and

WHEREAS, the team was made up of eight outstanding golfers, and Maddie Rudolph, Grace Gunn, and Jade Neves represented the school and their teammates at the state tournament held at Les Vieux Chenes Golf Club in Youngsville, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Sacred Heart finished as runner-up at the state tournament; seventhgrader Jade Neves shot the lowest round of the tournament and was crowned the girls' individual state champion; she finished with an incredible total score of four shots over par, and she is the school's youngest-ever individual state golf champion; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Sacred Heart golf team are most deserving of the highest recognition for their incredible season.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Academy of the Sacred Heart girls' golf team for an outstanding season and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the members of the team continue their excellent work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES